
HEALTH

HE301

Cremation Act 1929

Cremation Amendment Regulations 2019

Made by the deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Cremation Amendment Regulations 2019*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Cremation Regulations 1954*.

4. Appendix “A” heading replaced

Delete the heading to Appendix “A” and insert:

Schedule 1 — Forms

[r. 4(1), 5, 6(1), 7, 11, 12(a) and (b), 14(5), 18, 20 and 20A]

5. Appendix “B” replaced

Delete Appendix “B” and insert:

Schedule 2 — Fees

[r. 4(1), 6(1) and 12]

1.	For a licence to use and conduct a crematorium	\$15.00
----	------------------------------------------------	---------

2.	For a certificate of the Chief Health Officer to validate and give effect to a licence (including inspections)	\$5.00
3.	For a permit to cremate —	
	(a) given between 9 am and 5 pm Monday to Friday, or between 9 am and noon Saturday, excluding public holidays	\$69.30
	(b) given at any other time	\$114.40

6. Various references to “Appendix “A”” amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 4(1)	Form 1 of Appendix “A”	Schedule 1 Form 1
r. 5	Form 2 or Form 3 of Appendix “A”	Schedule 1 Form 2 or Form 3
r. 6(1)	Form 4 of Appendix “A”	Schedule 1 Form 4
r. 7	Form 5 in Appendix “A”	Schedule 1 Form 5
r. 11	Form No. 6 of Appendix “A”	Schedule 1 Form 6
r. 12(a)	Appendix “A” Form 7	Schedule 1 Form 7
r. 12(b)	Appendix “A” Form 8	Schedule 1 Form 8
r. 14(5)	Form 9 of Appendix “A”	Schedule 1 Form 9
r. 18	Form 11 of Appendix “A”	Schedule 1 Form 11
r. 20	Form 12 of Appendix “A”	Schedule 1 Form 12
r. 20A	Form 13 of Appendix “A”	Schedule 1 Form 13

7. Various references to “Appendix “B”” amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 4(1)	Appendix “B”	Schedule 2 item 1
r. 6(1)	Appendix “B”	Schedule 2 item 2
r. 12	Appendix “B”	Schedule 2 item 3

D. FOSTER, Clerk of the Executive Council.
